Educational Services Center

2255 North Dubuque Road - lowa City, 1A 52245
(319) 688-1000 - Fax (319) 688-1002 . www.iowacityschools.org

|OWA CITY COMMUNITY
SCHOOL DISTRICT

All In for All Kids

I

TO: Members, Board of Directors

THROUGH: Mr. Matthew Degner, Superintendent

THROUGH: Dr. Chace Ramey, Deputy Superintendent

FROM: Mr. Curt Pratt, Chief Operating Officer

DEPARTMENT: Facilities Management

DATE: 1/27/2026

SUBJECT: Appendix 9 Approval Request

PROJECT: HVAC Upgrades

PROJECT This project is part of Facility Master Plan 2.0 and includes replacement of

DESCRIPTION: HVAC systems to upgrade the remainder of the building to a geothermal HVAC
system. Other work to support the installation of the new HVAC system is
anticipated to include electrical service and distribution upgrades to support new
geothermal HVAC equipment.

BUDGET: $0.00

PROJECT STATUS:

SUB PROJECT:
DESCRIPTION:

On time and on budget
2023 Weber ES HVAC Upgrades

Project includes replacement of HVAC systems to upgrade the remainder of the
building to a geothermal HVAC system.

PLANNED START: 6/6/2024 PLANNED COMPLETE: 8/12/2025
NOTE: Change Order #1

Substantial Completion
ATTACHMENTS: Change Order #1

Certificate of Substantial Completion

RECOMMENDATION: Recommend approval of Change Order #1 and Substantial Completion

Appendix 9, Step 1

Approval Date: 6/14/2022
Note:

Appendix 9, Step 2

Approval Date: 10/25/2022

Pending? No

Pending? No

Contract: Design Contract

Firm: Design Engineers

PROJECT: 1/27/2026

SUB-PROJECT:

HVAC Upgrades
2023 Weber ES HVAC Upgrades Page 1



Amount $187,000.00 Funding: SAVE
Note:

Appendix 9, Step 3
Approval Date: 8/8/2023 Pending? No
Op. Cost: $0.00
Op. Cost Impact:
Note:

Appendix 9, Step 4
Approval Date: 8/8/2023 Pending? No
Op. Cost: $0.00
Op. Cost Impact:
Note:

Appendix 9, Step 5
Approval Date: 8/8/2023 Pending? No
Op. Cost: $0.00
Op. Cost Impact:

Note:
Appendix 9, Step 6
Approval Date: 8/8/2023 Pending? No
Publication Date: 8/9/2023 Public Hearing Date: 8/22/2023
Publication Name: Press Citizen
Note:
Appendix 9, Step 7
Approval Date: 9/26/2023 Pending? No
Bid Date/Time: 9/6/2023 2:00 PM Bid Location: Facilities Managemen

Contract Description: Construction Contract
Contractor: City Construction Group
Amount $3,535,200.00 Funding Source: SAVE

Note: The District received four bids on 9/6/2023 for the Weber Elementary
HVAC Replacement project. The bids ranged in the amount of $3,535,200
to $3,925,000 with City Construction of lowa City, lowa being the low

bidder.
Appendix 9, Step 9
Approval Date: 1/27/2026 Pending? Yes
PROJECT: HVAC Upgrades 1/27/2026

SUB-PROJECT: 2023 Weber ES HVAC Upgrades Page 2



Retainage Release:

Note:

Contract

Description:

Contract with:

Funding source:

Initial contract amount:

Current contract amount:

$0.00

Design Contract
Design Engineers
SAVE
$187,000.00
$187,000.00

Change Authorization Request

Approval Date: Pending? No
Number: Date:
Subject:
Description:
Reason Amount
TOTAL
PROJECT: HVAC Upgrades

SUB-PROJECT: 2023 Weber ES HVAC Upgrades

1/27/2026

Page 3



Payments

Date Doc. # Amount % Cmplt| Period To
3/28/2023 22165-1 $14,025.00 2/28/2023
4/25/2023 22165-2 $14,025.00 3/31/2023
5/23/2023 22165-3 $23,375.00 4/30/2023
6/27/2023 22165-4 $23,375.00 40% 5/31/2023

8/8/2023 22165-5 $32,725.00 58% 6/30/2023
8/22/2023 22165-6 $26,180.00 72% 7/31/2023
10/24/2023 22165-7 $11,233.86 75% 10/1/2023
12/22/2023 22165-8 $2,337.50 76% 11/30/2023
1/23/2024 22165-9 $2,337.50 12/31/2023
1/31/2024 22165-10 $2,337.50 2/27/2024
6/25/2024 22165-11 $2,337.50 5/31/2024
7/23/2024 22165-12 $2,337.50 6/30/2024
8/13/2024 22165-13 $2,337.50 7/31/2024
9/24/2024 22165-14 $2,337.50 8/31/2024
10/22/2024 22165-15 $2,337.50 9/30/2024
11/26/2024 22165-16 $2,337.50 10/31/2024
12/18/2024 22165-17 $2,337.50 11/30/2024
1/28/2025 22165-18 $2,337.50 89% 12/31/2024
2/25/2025 22165-19 $2,337.50 90% 1/31/2025
3/25/2025 22165-20 $4,675.00 93% 2/28/2025
4/22/2025 22165-21 $2,337.50 3/31/2025
5/27/2025 22165-22 $2,337.50 4/30/2025
6/25/2025 22165-23 $2,337.50 6/1/2025
7/22/2025 22165-24 $2,337.50 6/30/2025
9/23/2025 22165-25 $2,337.50 8/31/2025

$189,351.36
Contract
Description: Construction Contract

Contract with:
Funding source:
Initial contract amount:

Current contract amount:

PROJECT:
SUB-PROJECT:

City Construction Group

SAVE
$3,535,200.00
$3,592,625.00

HVAC Upgrades
2023 Weber ES HVAC Upgrades

1/27/2026

Page 4



Change Authorization Request

Approval Date:

Description: This Change Order includes revisions to exhaust fan locations,
ductwork routing, roof modifications, water heater replacement, and
demo work. There is also a credit for equipment disconnects &

1/27/2026
Number: 1

Pending? Yes

Subject: Change Order #1

partial TAB services.

Date: 1/6/2026

Reason Amount
Contractor Request $33,694.00
District Request $1,279.00
District Request ($2,823.00)
District Request $7,427.00
District Request $5,042.00
District Request $1,987.00
District Request ($23,426.00)
Unforeseen Conditions $3,499.00
Unforeseen Conditions $1,511.00
Unforeseen Conditions $15,328.00
Unforeseen Conditions $1,481.00
District Request $8,852.00
District Request $3,574.00
TOTAL $57,425.00
Payments
Date Doc. # Amount % Cmplt| Period To
6/11/2024 1 $250,796.20 7% 5/14/2024
7/9/2024 2 $144,803.75 11% 6/11/2024
7/23/2024 3 $575,475.80 27% 6/30/2024
8/27/2024 4 $222,867.76 34% 8/12/2024
9/24/2024 5 $504,947.24 48% 9/11/2024
11/12/2024 6 $422,041.85 60% 10/16/2024
12/10/2024 7 $85,578.47 62% 11/7/2024
12/18/2024 8 $106,019.52 65% 12/9/2024
2/25/2025 9 $95,177.70 67% 2/11/2025
4/8/2025 10 $110,627.74 70% 3/13/2025
6/26/2025 11 $232,634.24 76% 5/13/2025
7/22/2025 12 $197,780.93 82% 7/3/2025
9/9/2025 13 $235,436.93 88% 8/5/2025
9/23/2025 14 $217,742.87 93% 9/10/2025
1/27/2026 15 $11,062.75 95% 12/31/2025
$3,412,993.75
PROJECT: HVAC Upgrades

SUB-PROJECT:

2023 Weber ES HVAC Upgrades

1/27/2026

Page 5



Contract

Description:

Contract with:

Funding source:

Initial contract amount:

Current contract amount:

Testing and Balancing
System Works LLC
SAVE

$39,875.00
$39,875.00

Change Authorization Request

Approval Date: Pending? No
Number: Date:
Subject:
Description:
Reason Amount
TOTAL
Payments
Date Doc. # Amount % Cmplt| Period To
1/13/2026 12714 $38,875.00 100% 12/31/2025
$38,875.00
Contract
Description: Commissioning
Contract with: System Works LLC
Funding source: SAVE
Initial contract amount: $58,050.00
Current contract amount: $58,050.00
Change Authorization Request
Approval Date: Pending? No
Number: Date:
Subject:
Description:
Reason Amount
TOTAL
PROJECT: HVAC Upgrades
SUB-PROJECT: 2023 Weber ES HVAC Upgrades

1/27/2026

Page 6



Payments

PROJECT:

SUB-PROJECT:

Date Doc. # Amount % Cmplt| Period To
3/26/2024 11669 $1,755.00 2/29/2024
3/11/2025 12224 $4,320.00 1/31/2025
7/22/2025 12446 $1,350.00 6/30/2025

$7,425.00

HVAC Upgrades

2023 Weber ES HVAC Upgrades

1/27/2026

Page 7



@‘ AIA Document G701 - 2017

Change Order

'PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:

ICCSD Weber HYAC Replacement Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number; 001
. Date: 2/10/2023 Date: 1/16/2026
;. OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: /Name and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
- Towa City Community School District Design Engineets, P.C, City Construction
- 1137 Riverside 8801 Prairie View Ln SW 2346 Morman Trek Blvd,
Towa City, TA 52246 Ste 200 Suite 205
Cedar Rapids, 1A 52404 Towa City, IA 52246

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
{Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adfusiments
attributable io executed Construction Change Directives.) :

Change Order #1 - Equipment Feeder Revisions + $1,481.00
Change Order #2 - Exhaust Fan Locations + $8,852.00
Change Order #3 - Equipment Disconnects - $2,823.00
Change Order #4 - Testing and Balancing for HYAC + $33,694.00
Change Order #5 « New Roof Curb + $1,279.00
Change Order #6 - Kindergarten Restroom Exhaust  + $7,427.00
Change Order #7 - Ceiling Demo Lobby +$5,042.00
Change Order #8 - FCU-119 Ductwork Routing + $15,328.00
Change Order #9R1 - Ductwork Modifications +$1,511.00
Change Order #10 - Replace Water Heater & Demo -+ $1,987.00
Change Order #11 - Duct and Roof Modification + $3,499.00
Change Order #12 - Pitch Pockets + $3,574.00
- Change Qrder #13 - HYAC TAB Deduct - $23,426.00

The original Contract Sum was $ 3,535,200.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0,00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 3 3,535,200.00
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Chiange Order in the amount of $
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $

— STABM

3,592,625.00

The Contract Time will be increased by Zero () days.
The new date of Substantial Completion will be

.- NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
" Titne, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the

Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Design Engingers, P.C. City Construction lowa City Community School District
ARCHITECT (Firm name) CONTRACTOR (Firm name) OWNER (Firat name)

(S e (L5t ot
SIGNATURE SIGHATURE SIGNATURE
Stephanie Riggan, Senior Mechanical Dustin Nordell, Vice President Ruthina Malone, Board President
Engineer
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE
1/16/2026 1/16/2026
DATE DATE DATE

AlA Document G704 = 2017, Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017, All rights reserved. “The American Institule of Archifects,” "American institute of
Architacts,” "AIA" the AlA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 18:33:40
ET on 01/16/2026 under Order No.4104241498 which explres on 12/31/2026, is not for resals, Is lleensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in
accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Sarvice. To report copyright violations, e-mail decinfo@aiacontracts.com,

Usar Notes: (3B9ADA42)




@AIA Document G704’ - 2017

Certificate of Substantial Completion

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CERTIFICATE INFORMATION:
1ICCSD Weber HVAC Replacement Coniract For: General Construction Certificate Number: 001

Date: October 2nd, 2023 Date: Tecember 16, 2025
QWNER: (rame and adidress) ARGHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
lowa City Community School District Design Engineers, P.C. City Construction
1137 Riverside 8801 Prairic View Lo SW 2346 Morman Trek Blvd, Suite 205
Towa City, 1A 52246 Ste 200 Towa City, TA 52246

Cedar Rapids, TA 52404

The Work identified below has been reviewad and found, te the Architect’s best knowledge, information, and belief, to be substantially
complete, Substantial Completion is the stage in the progress of the Work when the Work or designated portion is sufficiently complete in
aecordance with the Contract Documents so that the Owner can occupy or utilize the Work for its intended use. The date of Substaniial
Completion of the Project or portion designated below is the date established by this Certificate,

(Identifis the Work, or portivn thereaf, that is substantially complele,}

DocuBighed by:
S~ > L/L/—m\__,_f—Stophanic Riggan, Senior

Desgign Engineers, P.C. Mechanical Engineer 8202025
ARGHITECT (Flrm Name) PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
WARRANTIES

The date of Substantial Completion. of the Project or porticn designuled above is also the date of commencement of applicable warrantios
required by the Contract T>ocuments, except as stated below:
{Ideniify warranties that do rot commence oir the date of Substantial Completion, if any, and indicate their date of commencement.)

WORK TO BE COMPLETED QR CORRECTED

A list of items to be completed or corrected is attached hereto, or transmitied as agreed upon by the parties, and identified as follows:
{Identify the list of Work 1o be completed or corrected.)

See attached punch list dated 5.11.2025

The Failure to nclude any ilems on such list docs not alter the responsibility of the Contractor to complete all Worlk in accordance with the
_Cenlract Documents, Unless otherwise agreed fo in writing, the date of commencement of warranties for items on the attached list will be
the date of issuance of the final Cerlificate of Payment or the dale of (inal payment, whichever ocowrs fivst. The Coniractor will complete or
correct the Worl on the list of items attached hereto within One Hundred and Fifty (150) days from the above date of Substantial
Completion,

Cost estimate of Work to be completed or corrected: $20,000.00
The responsibilities of the Owner and Contractor for security, maintenance, heat, utilities, damage to the Work, ingurance, and other ilems

identified below shall be as follows:
© [Note: Owner’s and Controcior’s legal and insurance counsel should review insuronce requirements and coverage.)

The Owner and Contractor hereby aceept the responsibilities assigned to them in this Certificate of Substantial Completion;

DacuSigned by:
0@ Mn Nordell, Vice
City Construction Nesident 11712026

CONTRACTOR (Firm e FAuS- PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE
Name)

Towa City Comnunity Ruthing Malone, Board

School Distriet President

QWHNER (¥irm Name) SIGNATURE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE DATE

AlA Docyment G704 — 2017, Copyright © 1963, 1978, 1992, 2000 and 2017. All rights reseived. "The American Institule of Archliects,” "American Institute of
Archlteets,” "AIA," the AIA Logo, and "AIA Conlract Documents” are trademarks of The American Inslitute of Architects. This document was produced al 12:31:48
ET on 01/06/2026 under Order No.4104241496 which explras on 12/31/2028, is not for resale, Ig licensed for one-fime use only, and may only be used In
aceordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Sarvice. To report capyright viclations, e-mall docinfo@elacontracts.com.

User Notes: {3BYADA4E)




